IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT F. McDonnell.

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE PUBLIC POLICY ADVOCATES AND BUSINESS LEADERS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

GREGORY N. STILLMAN

Counsel of Record

EDWARD J. FUHR

WILLIAM J. HAUN

JOHNATHON E. SCHRONCE

HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP

2200 Pennsylvania Avenue NW

Washington, D.C. 20037

(202) 955-1500

gstillman@hunton.com

Counsel for amici curiae public policy advocates and business leaders

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1	-
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2	2
I. AFFIRMING THE FOURTH CIRCUIT GIVES THE GOVERNMENT A "BACK DOOR" TO TARGET ROBUST POLITICAL PARTICIPATION AS PUBLIC CORRUPTION	3
II. IF THE COURT'S LIMITATIONS ON THE HONEST SERVICES STATUTE AND THE HOBBS ACT ALLOW FOR POLITICAL FAVORITISM TO SUFFICE AS "OFFICIAL ACTION," THEN THE HONEST SERVICES STATUTE IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE AND EVANS SHOULD BE OVERTURNED13	3
CONCLUSION	3
LIST OF AMICI1a	ι

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGES
Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (per curiam)	10, 12
Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n, 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	passim
Davis Fed. Election Comm'n, 554 U.S. 724, 739 (2008)	3
Evans v. United States, 504 U.S. 255 (1992)	passim
McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm'n, 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	passim
McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm'n, 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014)	passim
McNally v. United States, 483 U.S. 350 (1987)	13
Skilling v. United States, 561 U.S. 358 (2010)	passim
Sorich v. United States, 555 U.S. 1204 (2009)	13
United States v. Ganim, 510 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2007)	15
United States v. Garcia, 992 F.2d 409 (2d Cir. 1993)	15, 16

United States v. Holck, 398 F. Supp. 2d 338 (E.D. Pa. 2005)
United States v. Inzunza, 638 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2009)
United States v. Kemp, 500 F.3d 257 (3rd Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 1223 (2008)
United States v. Ring, 768 F. Supp. 2d 302, aff'd 706 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2013)
United States v. Siegelman, 640 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2011)
United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers, 526 U.S. 398 (1999)
STATUTES
18 U.S.C. § 201(a)(3)
18 U.S.C. § 201(b)
OTHER AUTHORITIES
First Amendmentpassim
Sarah P. Kelly & Megan E. Jeans, <i>Honest</i> Services Fraud: The Trial Courts' Turn, MONDAQ (July 7, 2012), http://www.mondaq.com/unitedstates/x/18 5554/White+Collar+Crime+Fraud/Honest +Services+Fraud+The+Trial+Courts+ Turn

Jonathan Rauch, BROOKINGS INST.,
POLITICAL REALISM: HOW HACKS,
MACHINES, BIG MONEY, AND BACK-ROOM
DEALS CAN STRENGTHEN AMERICAN
Democracy (2015)
Mark J. Stein & Joshua A. Levine, Skilling: Is It Really a Game-Changer for Mail and Wire Fraud Cases?, in Securities and Litigation Enforcement Institute 2010 (PLI Corp. Law & Practice, Course Handbook Ser. No. 23726, 2010)
THE FEDERALIST No. 10, No. 51 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)
